0116	n <sub>2</sub>	-12-2002	· * <del>d</del>		
FORM P10-1619A Expires 06/30/99  /0/26/0/			f Commerce mark Office		
A PERMIN	ATION I	1970681			
RADEMIN	PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d original document(s) or cop	oy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
│	Assignment	Security Agreement			
Document iD #	License	Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	Merger	☐ Other			
# U.S. Government					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame		ONLY by U.S. Government Ager	cret File		
#		mental File Sed	ret File		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached					
		Month [	tion Date Day Year		
Name (line 1) Robert C. Phelps			21 01		
		·····			
Name (fine 2)					
Second Party		Month E	tion Date Day Year		
Name (line 1) Carsten Brockmeyer		09	17 01		
M 41 - 22 1					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if addit	tional names of receiving par	ties attached		
Name (line 1) Michael W. Dahm		If docum	ent to be recorded		
Name (line 2)			signment and the granty is not		
			ed in the United States, sintment of a domestic		
Address (line 1) Gleimstrasse 2		represe	ntative is attached. ation must be a		
Address (line 2)			e document from		
		J	,		
Address (line 3) Munich	Germany	D-81677			
Domestic Representative Name and Ad	State/Country	Zip Code	2		
	idicaa Enlei loi li	ne first Receiving Party only.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)		1	ge -		
	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	y pluy	, go		

I D

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 012383 FRAME: 0370

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Na	ame and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	(202) 912-2000		
Name	HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & MCAULIFFE			
Address (line 1)	666 K Street, N.W.			
Address (line 2)	Suite 300			
Address (line 3) Washington, D.C. 20006				
Address (line 4)				
	inter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance on cluding any attachments	document # 4		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
Method of Payr Deposit Accou Enter for payment		# 08-1641 Yes		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Patricia D. Granados, Reg. No. 33,683				
Name of Person S		Date		

26633

Attorne, Jocket No.: 24741-1529

## **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, Robert C. Phelps and Carsten Brockmeyer (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled Method for the Enrichment or Depletion of Tumor Cells From a Body Fluid and Kit Suitable Therefor for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on August 3, 2001; and as application No. 09/890,649; and

No. 09/890,649; and WHEREAS, Michael W. Dahm, having his principal place of business at Gleimstrasse 2, D-81677 Munchen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and

Page 1 of 2

Attorne, Docket No.: 24741-1529

transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS				
Name: Robert C. Phelps	Signature:	Date: 21/9/01		
Name: Carsten Brockmeyer	Signature:	Date: 9/17/01		
0101010				
Name:	Signature:	Date:		
NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF WITNESSES				
Name: > /	Signature: /	Date:		
Name: P. Schoetfeer	Signature. (livelted	Date: 09/17/01		
Name: (, 2,	Signature: /	Date:		
Name: U. Blasche	Jasa gasal	21.09.01		
Name:	Signature:	Date:		

Page 2 of 2